
 

 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In re: Petition for approval of FPL 
SolarTogether program and tariff, by Florida 
Power & Light Company. 

Docket No. 20190061-EI 
 
Date: September 16, 2019 

 
 

VOTE SOLAR’S CROSS-NOTICE OF DEPOSITION  

  
 TO:  Maria Moncada  
 Florida Power & Light  
 700 Universe Boulevard  
 Juno Beach, FL 33408  
 
NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to Rule 28-106.206 Florida Administrative Code, and Florida 

Rule of Civil Procedure 1.310 Vote Solar will take the deposition of the following named individuals 

at the location and time indicated below:  

Witness: Matthew Valle 
Date:   October 1, 2019 
Time:  9:00 am, following depositions by other parties 
Location: Florida Power & Light Company – Tallahassee office 
  134 Jefferson St., Tallahassee FL 32301 
   
 
 Please bring with you copies of all the work papers or other materials used by you in the 

preparation of any testimony filed in this case or used by you in the preparation of any responses to 

Staff's discovery requests in this docket.  

 The deposition shall be taken upon oral examination before an official court reporter or other 

officer authorized by law to take depositions. The deposition is being taken for purposes of 

discovery, for use at trial, or for any other purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil 

Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 

 The oral examination will continue from day to day until completed.  

Please govern yourselves accordingly. 

  

   



 

 

/s/ Marsha E. Rule 
 
Richard A. Zambo 
Richard A. Zambo, P.A.  
Fla. Bar No. 312525 
2336 S.E. Ocean Boulevard, #309 
Stuart, Florida 34966 
richzambo@aol.com 
Phone:   772.225.5400 
 
and  
 
Marsha E. Rule  
Rutledge Ecenia, P.A.  
Fla. Bar No. 0302066 
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 202 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
marsha@rutledge-ecenia.com 
Phone: 850.681.6788 
 
Attorneys for Vote Solar 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served by 

electronic mail to the following on September 16, 2019: 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 

Maria Jose Moncada 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
Maria.moncada@fpl.com 
 

  
J. R. Kelly 
Stephanie A. Morse 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Morse.stephanie@leg.state.fl.us 
 

Walter Trierweiler 
Kristen Simmons 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
wtrierwe@psc.state.fl.us 
ksimmons@ psc.state.fl.us 
 
  
 

  
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Ian E. Waldick 
Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
Moyle Law Firm, PA 
118 N Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
iwaldick@moylelaw.com 
 

George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
george@cavros-law.com  
 

  
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Carrie Harris Grundmann 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 

Derrick Price Williamson 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 



 

 

Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com  
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com  
 
 
 

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 

 

/s/  Marsha E. Rule 
Marsha E. Rule 
 




